

Kiran vs. State of H.P. & others

CWP No.4104 of 2023

26.06.2023 Present: Mr. Hirdaya Ram and Mr. Suresh Singh Saini, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Gautam Sood, Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents.

CWP No.4104 of 2023 & CMP No.7786 of 2023

Issue notice before admission.

Mr. Gautam Sood, learned Deputy Advocate General, accepts service of notice on behalf of the respondents.

Prima-facie, the orders passed de-accrediting the petitioner's deceased husband by respondent No.4 on 28.02.2019 appears to be in gross violation of principles of natural justice since the material sought by the petitioner through Annexure P-5, dt. 10th January, 2019, is *prima-facie* not shown to have been supplied to the petitioner's husband.

Therefore, the order dt. 28.02.2019, passed by the 4th respondent as well as order dt. 26.05.2023, passed by the 2nd respondent, *prima-faice*, cannot be sustained.

List on 26th July, 2023.

Reply be filed by the said date.

**(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice**

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

June 26, 2023
(vt)